

Go ICED Classic™

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



WARNING!

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and/or injury to persons including the following:

- 1.** Read all instruction before using.
- 2.** Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handle and knobs when available.
- 3.** This appliance must be properly installed and located in accordance with these instruction before it is used.
- 4.** This appliance is not intended for use by children or by persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- 5.** The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may result in fire, electrical shock, or injury to persons.
- 6.** Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
- 7.** Do not use outdoors.
- 8.** To protect against fire, electric shock, and injury, do not immerse cords, plugs, or the appliance in water or any other liquid.
- 9.** Do not fill the Water Reservoir above the MAX FILL line.

WARNING!

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION

- 10. Only use filtered water in this appliance! Do not put any other liquids or foods in the Water Reservoir except as instructed in the cleaning instructions in this guide.**
- 11. Only use drinking water in this appliance! Avoid any water with many impurities and mineral substances. Otherwise, there is some risk of accumulation in the pipe of the Go Iced Classic™ which will lead to water blocking. This can harm your Go Iced Classic™ with time.**
- 12. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.**
- 13. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged Power Cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or is damaged in any manner. Contact Go Iced Customer Service to report any malfunction of or damage to the Go Iced Classic™. Do not attempt to replace or splice a damaged cord.**
- 14. Do not let the Power Cord hang over the edge of the table or counter or touch hot surfaces.**
- 15. Scalding may occur if the Brewing Lid is removed or opened during or immediately after the brewing cycles. Content may be hot. Allow to cool before opening the Brewing Lid.**
- 16. This appliance may emit steam while brewing or while contents are hot. To avoid steam burns, keep away from steam. Open the Brewing Lid away from hands and face.**
- 17. Always keep the Reservoir Lid on the Water Reservoir unless you are refilling it.**

WARNING!

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION

18. Intended for household countertop use only. Keep 5 inches (127 mm) clear from the wall and on all sides. Always use appliance on a dry, stable, level surface.
19. This appliance is intended for ground coffee usage only. Do not use with other coffee pods, capsules, or other containers than the provided Reusable Filter.
20. **CAUTION: Very hot liquid. Adult supervision required.**
21. Avoid hot liquid in the water tank.
22. Do not use a cracked water tank that flows.
23. Do not clean the water tank with cleansers, steel wool pads, or other abrasive material.

THIS PRODUCT IS FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY



WARNING

**RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN**

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE BOTTOM COVER. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE. REPAIR SHOULD BE DONE BY AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.



POLARIZED PLUG

THIS APPLIANCE HAS A POLARIZED PLUG (ONE BLADE IS WIDER THAN THE OTHER). AS A SAFETY FEATURE TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, THIS PLUG IS INTENDED TO FIT IN A POLARIZED OUTLET ONLY ONE WAY. IF THE PLUG DOES NOT FIT FULLY IN THE OUTLET, REVERSE THE PLUG. IF IT STILL DOES NOT FIT, CONTACT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT THIS SAFETY FEATURE OR MODIFY THE PLUG IN ANY WAY. IF THE PLUG FITS LOOSELY INTO THE AC OUTLET OR IF THE AC OUTLET FEELS WARM, DO NOT USE THAT OUTLET.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	WARNING! IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS	1 - 3
2.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
3.	WHAT'S IN THE BOX?	5
4.	ALL YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™	6 - 7
5.	CLEAN YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™ BEFORE FIRST USE	8 - 9
6.	LET'S MAKE ICED COFFEE	10 - 11
7.	SIZE GUIDE	12
8.	CARING FOR YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™	13
9.	FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS	14 - 15
10.	WARRANTY INFORMATION	16 - 17
11.	USER MAINTENANCE	18
12.	HOW TO JOIN US?	18

WHAT'S IN THE BOX?



ICED CUP™
(WITH LID & STRAW)



GO ICED
CLASSIC™



COFFEE
SCOOP

**INSTRUCTION
MANUAL**

**THANK
YOU
CARD**

**QUICK
START / SIZE
GUIDE**

ALL YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR NEW GO ICED CLASSIC™

COMPONENTS



- 1. Brewing Lid
- 2. Handle
- 3. Reusable Filter
- 4. Filter Holder
- 5. Drip Tray Plate
- 6. Drip Tray
- 7. Drip Tray Base
- 8. Water Reservoir
- 9. Water Reservoir Lid
- 10. Power Cord
- 11. Coffee Scoop
- 12. Iced Cup
- 13. Iced Cup Lid
- 14. Straw

ALL YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR NEW GO ICED CLASSIC™

FUNCTIONALITIES



15. Power Button

Turn on the Go Iced Classic™ and Start Brewing.

16. Size Button

Choose the amount of coffee.

17. LED Indicators

Indicates which size of coffee is selected.

Auto Off

Automatically turns your Go Iced Classic™ off 5 minutes after the last brew for energy savings.

Overheat Protection

Automatically turns off your Go Iced Classic™ if there is no water left in the water tank.

Cleaning Alert

LED Indicators will blink after 100 uses, which means the Go Iced Classic™ needs to be cleaned. Instructions will follow.

ABNORMAL STATUS WARNING

If the temperature sensor of the product is abnormal, the Small size light and the X-Large size light will blink to indicate that the product is abnormal. As soon as you notice this, you need to contact us and stop using your Go Iced Classic™.

CLEAN YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™ BEFORE FIRST USE

NOTE: It's important to know that the in-depth cleaning of the Go Iced Classic™ is a long process. It will take approximately 1 hour for descaling and 1 hour for rinsing. The cleaning solution stays 3 minutes in the pipe and gets released by small amounts, which effectively remove the tartar in the pipe. This process automatically improves the life expectancy of your Go Iced Classic™. During the cleaning time, you can sit down, chill, and watch a nice movie.

FOLLOW THESE SIMPLE STEPS:

1. Fill the Water Reservoir ⑧ with 300ml of water (filtered water is preferred for this part) and 15g of suitable detergent (ex: Citric Acid).
Note: If you don't have any suitable detergent, you can use white vinegar and fill the Water Reservoir ⑧ with 300ml of it. If you choose this solution, you may need to clean the Water Reservoir ⑧ more times with water to let go of the vinegar smell.
2. Put the Water Reservoir Lid ⑨ back on the Water Reservoir ⑧.
3. Make sure the Reusable Filter ③ is in place in the Go Iced Classic™.
4. Put a cup that can contain more than 300ml on the Drip Tray ⑥. Make sure that the Brewing Lid ① is securely latched before continuing to step 5.
5. Press both Size ⑬ and Power ⑮ buttons for 3 seconds to start the self cleaning. The cleaning mixture will run through the appliance until the Water Reservoir ⑧ is empty. This part should take around 1h.
6. Throw the cleaning mixture in the sink during the process.

CLEAN YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™ BEFORE FIRST USE

7. Once the Water Reservoir ⑧ is empty, fill it with clean water to rinse well the Go Iced Classic™. The water will run through the appliance until the Water Reservoir ⑧ is empty.
8. Repeat steps 2 to 6.
9. Cleaning completed!

WHEN SHOULD YOU CLEAN YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™?

After 100 uses, the Led Indicators ⑰ will blink to indicate the Go Iced Classic™ has reached its working cycle limit. That means your Go Iced Classic™ needs a good cleaning! To do so, repeat the previous steps, and you're all set!

NOTE: Only the following parts are dishwasher safe and can only be put on the top rack of the dishwasher: Reusable Filter ③, Drip Tray ⑥, Water Reservoir ⑧. **OTHER PARTS CAN'T BE CLEANED IN THE DISHWASHER.**

CAUTION: THE ELECTRICAL BASE, POWER CORD AND PLUG ARE NOT DISHWASHER SAFE AND SHOULD NEVER BE IMMERSSED IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS

LET'S MAKE ICED COFFEE!

WARNING: TO PREVENT POTENTIAL DAMAGE, MAKE SURE THE WATER RESERVOIR IS NOT EMPTY.

1. If empty, fill the Water Reservoir ⑧ with water and put the Water Reservoir Lid ⑨ back on it.
2. Open the Brewing Lid ① using the Handle ② and take out the Reusable Filter ③.
3. Take the Coffee Scoop ⑪ and add the right measurement of ground coffee according to the size of your iced coffee cup in the Reusable Filter ③.

NOTE: The default Iced Cup ⑫ that comes with your appliance is Medium Size. (↕)

NOTE: It is essential to use the right Coffee Scoop ⑪ measurement according to the size of your iced coffee cup, otherwise it will taste not enough/too strong. Please refer to the **Size Guide** in the next section for reference.

4. Place the Reusable Filter ③ back in the Filter Holder ④ and close the Brewing Lid ①.
5. Fill your iced coffee cup with large ice cubes up to the edge.
NOTE: Make sure the ice cubes are big enough, or you will probably end up with no ice cubes once the brewing is completed.
6. Put your iced coffee cup full of ice on the Drip Tray ⑥.

LET'S MAKE ICED COFFEE!

7. Select the size of your iced coffee with the Size button ⑯ and press the Power button ⑮.
8. Wait 1-2 minutes for brewing to complete.
9. Add in your favorite coffee mix-ins just how you like it.
10. Your iced coffee is now ready and waits for you!


ENJOY!

SIZE GUIDE

 = **450 - 600 ML**

 = **601 - 700 ML**

THIS IS THE SIZE OF THE CUP INCLUDED

 = **701 - 800 ML**

 = **801 - 900 ML**

The size refers to the total capacity of your cup, not the quantity of brewed coffee. If you're not using the cup included, please measure it to know what size you need to select.

Taste may vary based on coffee and grind type.
Adjust to taste.

CARING FOR YOUR GO ICED CLASSIC™

Regular cleaning keeps your Go Iced Classic™ running smoothly. Always be sure to turn off and unplug it before cleaning manually.

EXTERIOR CLEANING

Keep your Go Iced Classic™ looking its best by cleaning the exterior from time to time. Just clean with a damp, soapy, lint-free, non-abrasive cloth. Never immerse the Go Iced Classic™ in water or other liquids.

WATER RESERVOIR

The Water Reservoir ⑧ should be cleaned periodically by wiping the inside of it and underside of the Water Reservoir Lid ⑨ with a damp, non-abrasive, lint free cloth. Do not dry the inside of the Water Reservoir ⑧ with a cloth as lint may remain. Allow the Water Reservoir ⑧ to dry completely.

DRIP TRAY

The Drip Tray ⑥ can hold up to 2 ounces of overflow and should be emptied and cleaned occasionally. To remove, slide it toward you, keeping it level to avoid spilling. Rinse and clean with a damp, soapy, lint-free, non-abrasive cloth.

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

WHY DOES THE GO ICED CLASSIC™ BREW HOT?

The Go Iced Classic™ brews the perfect ratio of hot, concentrated coffee over ice to create amazing iced coffee! By using this process, it maximizes flavor extraction of the coffee and leaves you with flavorful cup of iced coffee every time. To avoid any watered-down iced coffee, we implemented precise measurements of water, coffee grounds and ice to ensure that your iced coffee always taste the same, even with different sizes!

MY ICED COFFEE IS NOT STRONG ENOUGH, HOW DO I MAKE IT STRONGER?

Like we say – tastes are not discussable! If you like your iced coffee stronger, you can simply add more coffee in the scoop. Use the Coffee Scoop ⑪ and add in extra coffee over the right measurement. With this mix, you should be able to have a stronger one! Psst... The secret to that is to add more coffee ;)

WHY IS THERE NO ICE LEFT IN MY CUP AFTER BREWING ICED COFFEE?

This can happen if you are using small ice cubes. If they are not big enough, they will melt faster. Try to use bigger ice cubes to solve the problem. Also, ensure you have filled your cup up to the edge.

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

WHY DO THE LIGHTS ON MY GO ICED CLASSIC™ TWINKLE?

Please do not worry, your Go Iced Classic™ is not possessed! This only means that you need to wash your appliance. Refer to the section #4 “Clean Your Go Iced Classic™ Before First Use” to know how. Every 100 iced coffee, the lights will blink, and you will need to clean it again.

IS THE ICED CUP DISHWASHER SAFE?

No, the Iced Cup ⑫, the Lid ⑬ and the Straw ⑭ are not dishwasher safe. The logo on the cup can get damaged if you wash the cup in the dishwasher. This is why we suggest washing the cup manually.

CAN I USE A DIFFERENT CUP THAN THE ICED CUP FOR MAKING ICED COFFEE?

For sure! Most cups should fit underneath the spout of the Go Iced Classic™ – just make sure that you to use a properly sized cup to avoid any mess. Also, don't forget to full your cup of ice to make sure the flavor is perfect!

WARRANTY INFORMATION

1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY:

Go Iced warrants that your Go Iced Classic™ will be free of defects in materials or workmanship under normal home use for one year from the date of purchase. Go Iced will, at its option, repair or replace a defective Go Iced Classic™ without charge upon its receipt and proof of the date of purchase. If a replacement of the Go Iced Classic™ is necessary to service this warranty, the replacement of the Go Iced Classic™ may be new or reconditioned. If the product is no longer available, replacement may be made with a similar product of equal value or a in-store credit. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state and, in the case of Canada, from province to province.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY OUR LIMITED WARRANTY:

This warranty does not cover any property damage such as: fire, steal, water leak, vandalism and more... Also, this warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from any of the following: negligent use or misuse of the product, use on improper voltage or current, use without following the operating instructions, disassembly, repair, or alteration by anyone not authorized. Further, this warranty does not cover flood, tornadoes, hurricanes, or any other natural disaster.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

LIMITATION OF GO ICED'S LIABILITY:

Go Iced shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages caused by the breach of any express, implied, or statutory warranty or condition. Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited in duration to the duration of the above warranty. Go Iced disclaims all other warranties, or conditions or representations, express, implied, statutory, or otherwise. Go Iced shall not be liable for any damages of any kind resulting from the purchase, use or misuse of, or inability to use the product including incidental, special, consequential or similar damages or loss of profits, or for damages arising from any tort, including negligence or gross negligence, or fault committed by Go Iced, its agents or employees or for any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise, or for any claim brought against purchaser by any other party. Some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state or jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

HOW DO YOU OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE?

Go Iced Classic™ are high-quality appliances and, with proper care, are intended to provide years of satisfying performance. However, should the need arise for warranty servicing, simply send an email to our customer support at support@goiced.co Please do not return any product without first speaking to one of our support team members.

USER MAINTENANCE

This appliance has no user serviceable parts. Any servicing beyond that described in the Cleaning Section should be performed by a member of our team. If you try to fix the problem at home, we will not be responsible of the problem anymore, so please let us fix that for you!

HOW TO JOIN US?

If you have any questions or information about our products, you can join us at anytime by email at hello@goiced.co or directly on our Instagram page. A member of our team will be pleased to help you!

The logo for Go Iced features the word "Go" in a bold, sans-serif font, followed by "Iced" in a similar font. The letter "I" in "Iced" is stylized to resemble a mountain peak with a snow-capped top.

**Go Iced Inc.
1069 Av Des Chênes
Plessisville, QC, Canada. G6L 2T8
hello@goiced.co**

Go ICED Classic™

MANUAL DE USUARIO



¡ATENCIÓN! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:

Cuando se utilicen aparatos eléctricos, deben seguirse siempre las precauciones básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y/o lesiones a las personas, incluyendo las siguientes:

- 1.** Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizarlo.
- 2.** No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas y los mangos cuando sea posible.
- 3.** Este aparato debe estar correctamente instalado y ubicado de acuerdo con estas instrucciones antes de ser utilizado.
- 4.** Este aparato no está destinado a ser utilizado por niños o por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos. Es necesario supervisar de cerca cualquier aparato que se utilice cerca de los niños. Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niños.
- 5.** El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones a las personas.
- 6.** No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador de gas o eléctrico caliente, o en un horno caliente.
- 7.** No utilice el aparato al aire libre.
- 8.** Para protegerse contra el fuego, las descargas eléctricas y las lesiones, no sumerja los cables, los enchufes ni el aparato en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
- 9.** No llene el depósito de agua por encima de la línea de MAX FILL.

¡ATENCIÓN! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:

- 10. ¡Utilice sólo agua en este aparato! No ponga ningún otro líquido o alimento en el Depósito de Agua, salvo lo indicado en las instrucciones de limpieza de esta guía.**
- 11. Utilice sólo agua potable en este aparato. Evite el agua con muchas impurezas y sustancias minerales. De lo contrario, existe el riesgo de que se acumule en la tubería del aparato, lo que provocará el bloqueo del agua. Esto puede dañar su máquina de café con hielo con el tiempo.**
- 12. Deje que se enfríe antes de poner o quitar piezas y antes de limpiar el aparato.**
- 13. No utilice el aparato si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe están dañados, o si el aparato funciona mal o está dañado de alguna manera. Póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de Go Iced para informar de cualquier fallo de funcionamiento o daño en la Go Iced Classic™. No intente sustituir o empalmar un cable dañado.**
- 14. No deje que el cable de alimentación cuelgue del borde de la mesa o de la encimera ni que toque superficies calientes.**
- 15. Pueden producirse quemaduras si se retira o se abre la tapa de cocción durante o inmediatamente después de los ciclos de preparación. El contenido puede estar caliente. Deje que se enfríe antes de abrir la tapa.**
- 16. Este aparato puede emitir vapor mientras está preparando el café o mientras el contenido está caliente. Para evitar quemaduras por vapor, manténgase alejado del mismo. Abra la tapa de colado de manera que esté alejada de las manos y de la cara.**
- 17. Mantenga siempre la tapa del depósito en el depósito de agua a menos que lo esté rellenando.**

¡ATENCIÓN! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:

18. Está diseñado para uso doméstico en la encimera. Mantenga 5 pulgadas (127 mm) de distancia de la pared y de todos los lados. Utilice siempre el aparato sobre una superficie seca, estable y nivelada.
19. Este aparato está destinado a utilizar únicamente café molido. No lo utilice con otras vainas de café, cápsulas u otros recipientes que no sean el filtro reutilizable suministrado.
20. **PRECAUCIÓN:** Líquido muy caliente. Se requiere supervisión de un adulto.
21. Evite el líquido caliente en el depósito de agua.
22. No utilice un depósito de agua con grietas que deje salir el agua.
23. No limpie el depósito de agua con limpiadores, estropajos de acero u otro material abrasivo.

ESTE PRODUCTO ES SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.



ATENCIÓN RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA NO ABRIR

ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE LA TAPA INFERIOR. EN EL INTERIOR NO HAY PIEZAS QUE PUEDAN SER REPARADAS POR EL USUARIO. LAS REPARACIONES DEBEN SER REALIZADAS ÚNICAMENTE POR PERSONAL DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO



ENCHUFE POLARIZADO

ESTE APARATO TIENE UN ENCHUFE POLARIZADO, (UNA CLAVIJA ES MÁS ANCHA QUE LA OTRA). COMO MEDIDA DE SEGURIDAD PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, ESTE ENCHUFE ESTÁ PENSADO PARA ENCAJAR EN UNA TOMA DE CORRIENTE POLARIZADA SOLO EN UN SENTIDO. SI EL ENCHUFE NO ENCAJA COMPLETAMENTE EN LA TOMA DE CORRIENTE, INVIERTA EL ENCHUFE. SI SIGUE SIN ENCAJAR, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON UN ELECTRICISTA CUALIFICADO. NO INTENTE ANULAR ESTA CARACTERÍSTICA DE SEGURIDAD NI MODIFICAR EL ENCHUFE DE NINGUNA MANERA. SI EL ENCHUFE NO ENCAJA BIEN EN LA TOMA DE CORRIENTE O SI LA TOMA DE CORRIENTE ESTÁ CALIENTE, NO LA UTILICE.

TABLA DE CONTENIDOS

1.	¡ATENCIÓN! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES	1 - 3
2.	TABLA DE CONTENIDOS	4
3.	¿QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA?	5
4.	TODO LO QUE NECESITA SABER SOBRE LA GO ICED CLASSIC™	6 - 7
5.	LIMPIE SU GO ICED CLASSIC™ ANTES DEL PRIMER USO	8 - 9
6.	HAGAMOS CAFÉ CON HIELO	10 - 11
7.	GUÍA DE TALLAS	12
8.	CÓMO CUIDAR LA MÁQUINA DE CAFÉ CON HIELO	13
9.	PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES	14 - 15
10.	INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA	16 - 17
11.	MANTENIMIENTO DEL USUARIO	18
12.	¿CÓMO UNIRSE A NOSOTROS?	18

¿QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA?



ICED CUP™
(CON TAPA Y PAJITA)



GO ICED
CLASSIC™



CUCHARAS
DE CAFÉ



TODO LO QUE NECESITA SABER SOBRE LA GO ICED CLASSIC™

COMPONENTES



- | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 1. Tapa para la elaboración del café | 2. Asa | 3. Filtro Reutilizable |
| 4. Soporte del Filtro | 5. Placa de la bandeja de goteo | 6. Bandeja de Goteo |
| 7. Base de la Bandeja de Goteo | 8. Depósito de Agua | 9. Tapa del Depósito de Agua |
| 10. Cable de Alimentación | 11. Cuchara de Café | 12. Iced Cup™ |
| 13. Tapa de la Iced Cup™ | 14. Pajita | |

TODO LO QUE NECESITA SABER SOBRE LA GO ICED CLASSIC™

FUNCIONALIDAD



- 15. Botón de Encendido**
Enciende la Go Iced Classic™ y comienza a hacer el café.
- 16. Botón de Tamaño**
Elige la cantidad de café.
- 17. Indicadores LED**
Indica qué tamaño de café está seleccionado.

Apagado Automático

Apaga automáticamente su Go Iced Classic™ helada 5 minutos después de la última infusión para ahorrar energía.

Protección Contra Sobrecalentamiento

Apaga automáticamente su Go Iced Classic™ si no queda agua en el depósito.

Alerta de Limpieza

Los indicadores LED parpadearán después de 100 usos, lo que significa que la Go Iced Classic™ necesita limpiarse. A continuación, las instrucciones.

AVISO DE ESTADO ANORMAL

Si el sensor de temperatura del producto es anormal, la luz del tamaño S y la luz del tamaño XL parpadearán para indicar que el producto es anormal. En cuanto lo note, debe ponerse en contacto con nosotros y dejar de utilizar la Go Iced Classic™.

LIMPIE SU GO ICED CLASSIC™ ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

NOTA: Es importante saber que la limpieza a fondo de la Go Iced Classic™ es un proceso largo. Se necesitará aproximadamente 1 hora para la descalcificación y 1 hora para el enjuague. La solución de limpieza permanece 3 minutos en el tubo mediante descargas de 15ml. Esta tecnología está hecha para eliminar eficazmente el sarro en la tubería. Este proceso mejora automáticamente la expectativa de uso de su Go Iced Classic™. Durante el tiempo de limpieza, puede sentarse y relajarse viendo una buena película.

SIGA ESTOS SIMPLES PASOS:

1. Llene el depósito de agua ⑧ con 300 ml de agua (es preferible el agua filtrada para esta parte) y 15 g de detergente adecuado (por ejemplo, ácido cítrico).
Nota: Si no tienes ningún detergente adecuado, puedes utilizar vinagre blanco y llenar el depósito de agua ⑧ con 300ml del mismo. Si eliges esta solución, es posible que tengas que limpiar el depósito de agua ⑧ más veces con agua para se vaya el olor a vinagre.
2. Coloque la tapa del depósito de agua ⑨ de nuevo en el depósito de agua ⑧.
3. Asegúrese de que el filtro reutilizable ③ está colocado en la Go Iced Classic™.
4. Coloque una taza que pueda contener más de 300 ml en la bandeja de goteo ⑥. Asegúrese de que la tapa de filtrado ① esté bien cerrada antes de continuar con el paso 5.
5. Pulse los botones Tamaño ⑩ y Encendido ⑮ durante 3 segundos para iniciar la autolimpieza. La mezcla de limpieza pasará por el aparato hasta que el depósito de agua ⑧ esté vacío. Esta parte debería durar alrededor de 1h.
6. Tire la mezcla de limpieza en el fregadero durante el proceso.

LIMPIE SU GO ICED CLASSIC™ ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

7. Una vez que el depósito de agua ⑧ esté vacío, llénelo con agua limpia para enjuagar bien la Go Iced Classic™. El agua correrá por el aparato hasta que el depósito de agua ⑧ esté vacío.
8. Repita los pasos del 2 al 6.
9. ¡Limpieza completada!

¿CUÁNDO HAY QUE LIMPIAR LA GO ICED CLASSIC™?

Después de 100 usos, los indicadores Led ⑰ parpadearán para indicar que la Go Iced Classic™ ha alcanzado su límite de ciclo de trabajo. ¡Eso significa que su Go Iced Classic™ necesita una buena limpieza! Para ello, repita los pasos anteriores y ¡listo!

NOTE: Sólo las siguientes piezas son aptas para el lavavajillas y únicamente pueden colocarse en la rejilla superior del lavavajillas: Filtro reutilizable ③, bandeja de goteo ⑥, depósito de agua ⑧. **LAS DEMÁS PIEZAS NO SE PUEDEN LIMPIAR EN EL LAVAVAJILLAS.**

PRECAUCIÓN: LA BASE ELÉCTRICA, EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN Y EL ENCHUFE NO SE PUEDEN LAVAR EN EL LAVAVAJILLAS Y NUNCA DEBEN SUMERGIRSE EN AGUA U OTROS LÍQUIDOS.

¡HAGAMOS CAFÉ CON HIELO!

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR POSIBLES DAÑOS, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL DEPÓSITO DE AGUA NO ESTÉ VACÍO.

1. Si está vacío, llene el depósito de agua ⑧ con agua y vuelva a colocar la tapa del depósito de agua ⑨.

2. Abra la tapa de filtrado ① utilizando el asa ② y saque el filtro reutilizable③.

3. Coja la cuchara de café ⑪ y añada la medida correcta de café molido según el tamaño que desee en el filtro reutilizable ③.

NOTA: El Iced Cup ⑫ predeterminado que viene con su electrodoméstico es de tamaño mediano. (☺)

NOTA: Es esencial utilizar la cuchara de café correcta ⑪ según el tamaño de su café helado, de lo contrario, el sabor del café será insuficiente o excesivo. Por favor, consulte la Guía de Inicio Rápido como referencia.

4. Vuelva a colocar el filtro reutilizable ③ en el soporte del filtro ④ y cierre la tapa de filtrado ①.

5. Llene la taza helada con cubitos de hielo grandes hasta el borde.

NOTA: Si los cubos de hielo no son lo suficientemente grandes, es probable que no quede nada de hielo en la taza una vez terminada la preparación.

6. Coloque la taza helada llena de hielo en la bandeja de goteo ⑥.

¡HAGAMOS CAFÉ CON HIELO!

7. Seleccione el tamaño de su café helado con el botón Tamaño ¹⁶ y pulse el botón Encendido ¹⁵.
8. Espere de 1 a 2 minutos para que se complete la preparación.
9. Añada sus mezclas de café favoritas para obtener el café tal y como le gusta.
10. ¡Tu café helado ya está listo y te espera!

DISFRUTAR!

GUÍA DE TALLAS



= 450 - 600 ML



= 601 - 700 ML

ESTE ES EL TAMAÑO DE LA COPA INCLUIDA



= 701 - 800 ML



= 801 - 900 ML

El tamaño se refiere a la capacidad total de su taza, no a la cantidad de café preparado. Si no está utilizando la taza incluida, médala para saber qué tamaño necesita seleccionar.

**El sabor puede variar según el café y el tipo de molido.
Ajuste al gusto.**

CÓMO CUIDAR LA GO ICED CLASSIC™

La limpieza regular mantiene su Go Iced Classic™ en buen estado de funcionamiento. Asegúrese siempre de apagar y desenchufar la Go Iced Classic™ antes de limpiarla manualmente.

LIMPIEZA EXTERIOR

Mantenga su Go Iced Classic™ en buen estado limpiando el exterior de vez en cuando. Sólo tiene que limpiarla con un paño húmedo, con jabón, sin pelusas y no abrasivo. **No sumerja nunca la Go Iced Classic™ en agua u otros líquidos.**

DEPÓSITO DE AGUA

El depósito de agua ⑧ debe limpiarse periódicamente limpiando su interior y la parte inferior de la tapa del depósito de agua ⑨ con un paño húmedo, no abrasivo y sin pelusas. **No seque el interior del depósito de agua ⑧ con un paño, ya que pueden quedar pelusas. Deje que el depósito de agua ⑧ se seque completamente.**

BANDEJA DE GOTEO

La bandeja de goteo ⑥ puede contener hasta 2 onzas de desbordamiento y debe vaciarse y limpiarse ocasionalmente. Para retirarla, deslícela hacia usted, manteniéndola nivelada para evitar que se derrame. **Aclare y limpie con un paño húmedo, con jabón, sin pelusas y no abrasivo.**

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

¿POR QUÉ LA GO ICED CLASSIC™ PREPARA EL CAFÉ CALIENTE?

La Go Iced Classic™ prepara la proporción perfecta de café caliente y concentrado sobre hielo para crear un increíble café con hielo. Al utilizar este proceso, se maximiza la extracción del sabor del café y se obtiene una sabrosa taza de café helado en todo momento. Para evitar que el café quede aguado, hemos implementado medidas precisas de agua, granos de café y hielo para garantizar que su café helado tenga siempre el mismo sabor, incluso con diferentes tamaños!

MI CAFÉ CON HIELO NO ES LO SUFICIENTEMENTE FUERTE, ¿CÓMO PUEDO HACER UNO MÁS FUERTE?

Como solemos decir, ¡los gustos no se discuten! Si le gusta su café con hielo más fuerte, puede simplemente añadir café extra en él. Utiliza la cuchara de café y agregue café extra sobre la medida correcta.. ¡Con esta mezcla, debería ser capaz de obtener un café más fuerte! Psst... El secreto es añadir más café ;)

¿POR QUÉ NO QUEDA HIELO EN MI TAZA DESPUÉS DE PREPARAR CAFÉ CON HIELO?

Esto puede ocurrir si se utilizan cubitos de hielo pequeños. Si no son lo suficientemente grandes, se derretirán más rápido. Intenta utilizar cubitos de hielo más grandes para solucionar el problema. Además, asegúrate de que has llenado tu copa hasta el borde.

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

¿POR QUÉ PARPADEAN LAS LUCES DE MI GO ICED CLASSIC™?

Por favor, no se preocupe, su Go Iced Classic™ no está poseída. Sólo significa que tiene que lavarla. Consulte la sección #4 "Limpie su Go Iced Classic™ antes del primer uso" para saber cómo hacerlo. Cada 100 cafés helados, las luces parpadearán y tendrá que volver a limpiarla.

¿SE PUEDE LAVAR EN EL LAVAVAJILLAS LA TAZA HELADA?

No, la Iced Cup™ (12), la tapa (13) y la pajita (14) no son aptas para el lavavajillas. El logotipo de la taza puede dañarse si se lava en el lavavajillas. Por ello, le sugerimos que lave la taza manualmente.

¿PUEDO UTILIZAR UNA TAZA DIFERENTE A LA TAZA HELADA PARA HACER CAFÉ CON HIELO?

¡Por supuesto! La mayoría de las tazas deberían caber debajo de la boquilla de la Go Iced Classic™ - sólo asegúrese de usar una taza de tamaño adecuado para evitar cualquier estropicio. Además, ¡no olvide llenar su taza de hielo para garantizar que el sabor sea perfecto!

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO:

Go Iced garantiza que su Go Iced Classic™ estará libre de defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra en condiciones normales de uso doméstico durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Go Iced reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, una Go Iced Classic™ defectuosa sin cargo alguno, previa recepción y prueba de la fecha de compra. Si es necesario un reemplazo de la Go Iced Classic™ para el servicio de esta garantía, el reemplazo de la Go Iced Classic™ puede ser nuevo o reacondicionado. Si el producto ya no está disponible, el reemplazo puede hacerse con un producto similar de igual valor o un crédito en la tienda. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro y, en el caso de Canadá, de una provincia a otra.

QUÉ NO CUBRE NUESTRA GARANTÍA LIMITADA:

Esta garantía no cubre ningún daño a la propiedad como: incendio, robo, fuga de agua, vandalismo y más... Además, esta garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas o los daños resultantes de cualquiera de los siguientes: el uso negligente o el mal uso del producto, el uso en el voltaje o la corriente inadecuada, el uso sin seguir las instrucciones de funcionamiento, el desmontaje, la reparación o la alteración por cualquier persona no autorizada. Además, esta garantía no cubre inundaciones, tornados, huracanes o cualquier otro desastre natural.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA

LIMITACIÓN DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE GO ICED:

Go Iced no será responsable de ningún daño incidental o consecuente causado por el incumplimiento de cualquier garantía o condición expresa, implícita o legal. Salvo en la medida en que lo prohíba la legislación aplicable, cualquier garantía o condición implícita de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin determinado se limita a la duración de la garantía anterior. Go Iced renuncia a cualquier otra garantía, o condición o representación, expresa, implícita, estatutaria o de otro tipo. Go Iced no será responsable de ningún tipo de daño resultante de la compra, uso o mal uso del producto, o de la imposibilidad de utilizarlo, incluidos los daños incidentales, especiales, consecuentes o similares o la pérdida de beneficios, ni de los daños derivados de cualquier agravio, incluida la negligencia o la negligencia grave, o la culpa cometida por Go Iced, sus agentes o empleados o por cualquier incumplimiento de contrato, fundamental o de otro tipo, o por cualquier reclamación presentada contra el comprador por cualquier otra parte. Algunos estados o jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o la limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuentes, ni la limitación de la duración de una garantía implícita, por lo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro o de una jurisdicción a otra.

¿CÓMO SE OBTIENE EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA?

Go Iced Classic™ son aparatos de alta calidad y, con el cuidado adecuado, están destinados a proporcionar años de rendimiento satisfactorio. Sin embargo, en caso de necesitar un servicio de garantía, simplemente envíe un correo electrónico a nuestro servicio de atención al cliente a support@goiced.co No devuelva ningún producto sin antes hablar con uno de los miembros de nuestro equipo de asistencia.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL USUARIO

Este aparato no tiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Cualquier servicio más allá del descrito en la sección de limpieza debe ser realizado por un miembro de nuestro equipo. Si usted intenta arreglar el problema en casa, ya no nos haremos responsables del mismo. Así que, por favor, deje que se lo arreglemos nosotros.

¿CÓMO UNIRSE A NOSOTROS?

Si tiene alguna pregunta o información sobre nuestros productos, puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros en cualquier momento por correo electrónico en hello@goiced.co o directamente en nuestra página de Instagram. Un miembro de nuestro equipo estará encantado de ayudarte

The logo for Go Iced features the word "Go" in a bold, sans-serif font, followed by "Iced" in a similar font. The letter "I" in "Iced" is stylized to resemble a mountain peak with a snow-capped top.

**Go Iced Inc.
1069 Av Des Chênes
Plessisville, QC, Canada. G6L 2T8
hello@goiced.co**

